

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

ALINE L. MILLER, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a
Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit No. 1436001

Oregon Supreme Court No.
S065010

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AND OREGON BUSINESS & INDUSTRY IN
SUPPORT OF FORD MOTOR COMPANY**

Upon Order of the Oregon Supreme Court Accepting Certified Question,
entered August 3, 2017, by The Honorable Thomas A. Balmer,
Chief Justice of the Oregon Supreme Court

Philip S. Goldberg
pgoldberg@shb.com
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400

Of Counsel for Amici Curiae

Jay W. Beattie, OSB No. 871631
jbeattie@lindsayhart.com
LINDSAY HART, LLP
1300 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 3400
Portland, OR 97201-5640
(503) 226-7677

Attorney for Amici Curiae

NOVEMBER 2017

Linda E. Kelly
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W. Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Of Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW.....	1
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Oregon’s Statute of Repose Reflects a Legislative Balancing of Interests that Should Not Be Undone by the Court.....	5
II. Decades of Legislative and Judicial Public Policy Support Statutes of Repose for Products Made in Other States Because They Protect the Integrity of the State’s Civil Litigation System.....	11
III. Oregon’s Statute of Repose Will Benefit the State’s Economy, Including Its Manufacturing Community, Only When Applied to Products Made Both In and Out of State	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beals v. Breeden Bros, Inc.</i> , 113 Or App 566, 833 P2d 348 (1992)	4, 12
<i>California Pub. Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S Ct 2042 (2017)	12
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 US 304 (1945)	12
<i>Davis v. Whiting Corp.</i> , 66 Or App 541, 674 P2d 1194 (1984)	8
<i>DeLay v. Marathon LeTourneau Sales</i> , 291 Or 310, 630 P2d 836 (1981)	4
<i>Erickson Air–Crane Co. v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 303 Or 281, 735 P2d 614 (1987)	8
<i>Galligan v. Westfield Ctr. Serv., Inc.</i> , 412 A2d 122 (N.J. 1980)	12
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> , 377 P2d 897 (Cal. 1963)	5
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014)	14
<i>Johnson v. Star Mach. Co.</i> , 270 Or 694, 530 P2d 53 (1974)	9, 11
<i>McCathern v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 332 Or 59, 23 P3d 320 (2001)	13
<i>Sealey v. Hicks</i> , 309 Or 387, 788 P2d 435 (1990)	2, 8
<i>Shasta View Irrigation Dist. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.</i> , 329 Or 151, 986 P2d 536 (1999)	8
<i>State ex rel. Juv. Dept. v. Ashley</i> , 312 Or 169, 818 P2d 1270 (1991)	10
<i>Wilder v. Haworth</i> , 187 Or 688, 213 P2d 797 (1950)	9

Statutes

Iowa Code § 614.1(2A)	7
N.C. Gen. State § 1-46.1(a)(1)	7

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-224.....	9
ORS 30.905(2)	3, 10
ORS 30.905(2)(b)	3
ORS 30.905(1)	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.012	7

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 62,714, 62,732 (1979)	7
2007 Reg. Sess. S.B. 444 (2007)	9
Am. L. Prod. Liab. 3d § 47:70	7
Mark A. Behrens & Daniel H. Raddock, <i>Japan’s New Product Liability Law: The Citadel of Strict Liability Falls, But Access to Recovery is Limited by Formidable Barriers</i> , 16 U Pa J Int’l Bus L 669 (1995).....	7
Bureau of Economic Analysis, Oregon (Sept. 26, 2017)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 106-410 (1999)	14, 15
Interagency Task Force on Prod. Liab., U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Final Report V-19 to V-21 (1976).....	6
Robert Lange, et al., <i>Installation Patterns for Emerging Injury Mitigation Technologies</i> , 1998-2010, NHTSA Paper No. 11-0088.....	14
Gregory N. Mandel, <i>Patently Non-Obvious: Empirical Demonstration that the Hindsight Bias Renders Patent Decisions Irrational</i> , 67 Ohio St L J 1391 (2006)	12, 13
Michael M. Martin, <i>A Statute of Repose for Product Liability Claims</i> , 50 Fordham L Rev 745 (1982).....	7

Timothy S. McAllister, <i>Law Summary, A “Tail” of Liability Reform: General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994 & the General Aviation Industry in the United States</i> , 23 <i>Transp L J</i> 301 (1995).....	18
Christopher v. McNatt, Jr. and Steven L. England, <i>The Push for Statutes of Repose in General Aviation</i> , 23 <i>Transp L J</i> 323 (1995).....	18
Michael J. Moore & W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Product Liability Entering the Twenty-First Century: The U.S. Perspective</i> (2001).....	6
Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs., <i>Oregon Manufacturing Facts</i> (2016).....	17
David G. Owen, <i>Products Liability Law §§1.2-1.4</i> (2005).....	5
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>The Uneasy Case for Product Liability</i> , 123 <i>Harv L Rev</i> 1437 (2010).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965).....	5
S. Rep. No. 105-32 (1997).....	18
Joanna Shepherd, <i>Products Liability and Economic Activity: An Empirical Analysis of Tort Reform’s Impact on Businesses, Employment, and Production</i> , 66 <i>Vand L Rev</i> 257 (2013).....	6, 15, 16
<i>State of Oregon Employment Dep’t, Made in Oregon: A Profile of the State’s Manufacturing Sector</i> (November 3, 2017)	17
Victor E. Schwartz & Mark Behrens, <i>A Proposal for Federal Product Liability Reform in the New Millennium</i> , 4 <i>Tex Rev L & Pol</i> 261 (2000).....	6
Victor E. Schwartz & Leah Lorber, <i>The General Aviation Act: How Rational Civil Justice Reform Revitalized an Industry</i> , 67 <i>J Air L & Com</i> 1269 (2002)	17-18
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin. <i>The Long-term Effect of ABS in Passenger Cars and LTVs</i> (Aug. 2009).....	13
United States. Cong. House. Subcommittee on Commercial and Administrative Law, <i>Hearing on H.R. 3509, the Workplace</i>	

<i>Jobs Growth and Competitiveness Act. Mar. 14, 2006.</i> 109th Cong. 2nd sess.	10
UPLA § 110(A) (1979).....	7
Dominick Vetri, <i>Legislative Codification of Strict Products Liability Law in Oregon</i> , 59 Or L Rev 363 (1981).....	8
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Dimensions of the Product Liability Crisis</i> , 20 J Legal Stud 147 (1991)	5-6
